
Licensing Sub-Committee

Thursday 26 November 2020
10.00 am

Online/Virtual: please contact andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to 
the meeting and the instructions for joining the online meeting

Membership Reserves

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE
Councillor Charlie Smith

Councillor Adele Morris

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Andrew Weir on 020 7525 7222 or email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk  

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 18 November 2020

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


Licensing Sub-Committee
Thursday 26 November 2020

10.00 am
Online/Virtual: please contact andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the 

meeting and the instructions for joining the online meeting

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: NOLA, GROUND FLOOR, 224 RYE LANE, 
PECKHAM, LONDON SE15 4NL

1 - 49

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.



Item No. Title Page No.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date:  18 November 2020



Item No. 
5.

Classification:
Open

Date:
26 November 2020

Meeting Name:
Licensing Sub-Committee

Report Title Nola, Ground Floor, 224 Rye Lane, Peckham, 
London, SE15 4NL

Ward(s) of group(s) affected Rye Lane

From Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers whether an application submitted 
by Burrow Music Coffee Ltd for a premises licence be granted under the 
Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as Nola, Ground Floor, 
224 Rye Lane, Peckham, London, SE15 4NL.

2. Notes:

a) The application is for a premises licence and was submitted under 
Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application is subject to 
representations and is therefore referred to the licensing sub-committee 
for determination.

b) Paragraphs 9 and 10 of this report provide a summary of the application 
under consideration by the sub-committee. A copy of the full application 
is attached as Appendix A.

c) Paragraphs 13 
[...]
er persons within the local 
community may make representations on any part of the application where 
relevant to the four licensing objectives.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

The premises licence application

8. On 4 September 2020 Burrow Music Coffee Ltd applied to this council for the 
grant of a premises licence in respect of Nola, Ground Floor, 224 Rye Lane, 
Peckham, London SE15 4N.

9. The application is summarised as follows: 

 Late night refreshment

o Thursday to Saturday: 23:00 to 01:00

 Supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises

o Thursday and Friday: 17:00 to 01:00
o Saturday: 13:00 to 01:00
o Sunday: 13:00 to 23:00

2



 Proposed opening hours of the premises 

o Tuesday and Wednesday: 07:30 to 16:00
o Thursday to Saturday: 07:30 to 01:00
o Sunday: 07:30 to 23:00

NB – After liaising with the council’s licensing responsible authority the 
application was amended as follows:

 Late night refreshment to be removed from the operating schedule on 
Thursday and on Friday and Saturday to cease at 00:00

 Supply of alcohol on Thursday and Sunday to cease at 22:30 hours and 
on Friday and Saturday to cease at 23:30 (this allows for half an hour 
‘drinking up’ time).

 Opening times on Thursday to cease at 23:00 and on Friday and 
Saturday to cease at 00:00.

 The premises, and its intended style of operation, are described in the 
application as follows:

“We are opening a coffee shop on the south side of Peckham Rye, 
which would also double up as a cocktail bar to serve the 
surrounding restaurants which often have queues pouring onto the 
street. The space is single storey and we have recently fitted a 
disabled toilet so that the space is accessible to all guests. The 
main area fits up to 25 seated guests with ample space to move 
around inline with the current social distancing recommendations.”

10. The premises licence application form provides the applicant’s operating 
schedule. Parts I, J, K, L, and M of the operating schedule set out the 
proposed licensable activities, operating hours and operating control 
measures in full, with reference to the four licensing objectives as stated in 
the Licensing Act 2003. Should a premises licence be issued in respect of the 
application then the information provided in part M of the operating schedule 
will form the basis of conditions that will be attached to any licence granted 
subsequent to the application. 

11. A copy the application to which this report relates is attached as Appendix A.

Designated Premises Supervisor

12. The proposed designated premises supervisor of the premises is Mr Anthony 
West.

Representations submitted by responsible authorities 

13. The Metropolitan Police Service submitted a representation suggesting 
control measures that should become conditions of any licence issued 
subsequent to the application. The conditions proposed relate to the 

3



prevention of crime and disorder and the prevention of public nuisance. The 
applicant agreed to the conditions proposed by the Metropolitan Police 
Service and the Metropolitan Police Service subsequently withdrew their 
representation. Copies of the representation submitted by the Metropolitan 
Police Service, and related correspondence, are attached to this report as 
Appendix B.

14. The licensing responsible authority submitted a representation suggesting 
control measures that should become conditions of any licence issued 
subsequent to the application and also proposed amendments to the 
operating hours applied for. The conditions proposed relate to the prevention 
of crime and disorder and the prevention of public nuisance. The applicant 
agreed to the conditions, and amendments to the application, proposed by 
the licensing responsible authority and the licensing responsible authority 
subsequently withdrew their representation. Copies of the representation 
submitted by the licensing responsible authority, and related correspondence, 
are attached to this report as Appen
[...]
ne this application the licensing sub-committee will be 
updated as to any conciliation of parties 1 to 3 and 5 to 9.

Premises history

23. No authorisation under current or prior licensing legislation has been held in 
respect of the premises.

Deregulation of entertainment

24. On 6 April 2015 entertainment became deregulated and as a result: 

 Live unamplified music is deregulated between 08:00 and 23:00 on any 
premises.

 Live amplified music and recorded music are deregulated between 08:00 and 
23:00 at on licensed premises for an audience of up to 500 people.

 Plays and the performance of dance are deregulated between 08:00 and 
23:00 for an audience of up to 500 people.

 Indoor sporting events are deregulated between 08:00 and 23:00 for an 
audience of up to 1000 people.

25. Live music and recorded music can become licensable in on-licensed 
premises if the licensing authority removes the effect of deregulation following 
a licence review (‘licence review mechanism’).

26. The showing of films has not been de-regulated.

Business and Planning Act

27. The provisions in the Act temporarily modify the Licensing Act 2003 to provide 
an automatic extension to the terms of most premises licences which only 
permit the sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises to allow the sale of 
alcohol for consumption off the premises. This will make it easier for licensed 
premises to sell alcohol to customers for consumption off the premises in 
England and Wales, which will allow businesses to trade and maintain social 
distancing.

Map

28. A map showing the location of the premises is attached to this report as 
Appendix D. The following licensed premises are also shown on the map and 
provide licensable activities as stated:

5



The White Horse, 20 Peckham Rye, London SE15 4JR licensed for:

 Regulated entertainment and the sale of alcohol to be consumed on 
and off the premises:

o Monday to Thursday: 08:00 to 00:00
o Friday and Saturday: 08:00 to 01:00 
o Sunday: 12:00 to 23:30

 Late night refreshment:

o Monday to Thursday: 23:00 to 00:00
o Friday and Saturday: 23:00 to 01:00  
o Sunday between: 23:00 to 23:30

Alpha Off Licence, 24 Peckham Rye, London SE15 4JR licensed for:

 Sale of alcohol to be consumed off the premises:

o Monday to Sunday: 06:00 to 23:00

Rye News, 34 Peckham Rye, London SE15 4JR licensed for:

 Sale of alcohol to be consumed off the premises:

o Monday to Saturday: 08:00 to 23:00 
o Sunday: 10:00 to 22:30

Guerrilla, 38 Peckham Rye, London SE15 4JR licensed for:

 Recorded music and the sale of alcohol to be consumed on and off the 
premises :

o Sunday to Thursday: 11:00 to 23:30 
o Friday and Saturday: 11:00 to 01:30 

 Late night refreshment:

o Sunday to Thursday: 23:00 to 23:30 
o Friday and Saturday: 23:00 to 01:30  

Funkidory, 42 Peckham Rye, London SE15 4JR licensed for:

 Sale of alcohol to be consumed on and off the premises and recorded 
music:

 
o Sunday to Thursday: 09:00 to 23:00 
o Friday and Saturday: 09:00 to 00:00

6



 Late night refreshment and recorded music:

o Friday and Saturday: 23:00 to 00:00

Banh Banh, 46 Peckham Rye, London SE15 4JR licensed for:

 Sale of alcohol to be consumed on the premises:

o Tuesday to Saturday: 11:00 to 23:00 
o Sunday: 11:00 to 22:30

Batch, 56 Peckham Rye, London SE15 4JR licensed for:

 Sale of alcohol to be consumed on and off the premises, live music and 
recorded music:

o Monday to Thursday: 17:00 to 23:00 
o Friday: 17:00 to 01:00  
o Saturday: 12:00 to 01:00  
o Sunday: 12:00 to 23:00

Pedler Peckham Rye, 58 Peckham Rye, London SE15 4JR licensed for:

 Recorded music and the sale of alcohol to be consumed on and off the 
premises:

o Monday to Sunday: 09:00 to 01:00  

 Late night refreshment:

o Monday to Sunday: 23:00 to 01:00

Canavan’s Peckham Pool Club, 188 Rye Lane, London SE15 4NF 
licensed for:

 Sale of alcohol to be consumed on the premises:

o Monday to Sunday: 10:00 to 03:30   

 Late night refreshment:

o Monday to Sunday: 23:00 to 03:30   

 Live music, recorded music, anything similar to live or recorded music 
and performances of dance:

o Monday to Sunday: 10:00 to 04:00  
 

 Films:

o Monday to Sunday: 17:00 to 04:00  

7



Two Hundred Rye Lane, 200 Rye Lane, London SE15 4NF licensed for:

 Sale of alcohol to be consumed on the premises:

o Monday to Sunday: 10:00 to 00:00 

Tupi, 206 Rye Lane, London SE15 5NL licensed for:

 Sale of alcohol to be consumed on and off the premises:

o Monday to Sunday: 12:00 to 23:00

 Recorded music:

o Monday to Sunday: 08:00 to 23:00
  

Full Garden, 230 Rye Lane, London SE15 4NL licensed for:

 Late night refreshment:

o Monday to Saturday: 23:00 to 00:00  

The Nag’s Head, 231 - 235 Rye Lane, London SE15 4TP licensed for:

 Sale of alcohol to be consumed on and off the premises and recorded 
music:

o Monday to Sunday: 09:00 to 01:00   

 Late night refreshment:

o Monday to Saturday: 23:00 to 23:30   

 Live music:

o Friday to Sunday: 20:00 to 00:00

Tesco Express, Unit 1, 265 Rye Lane, London SE15 4UR licensed for:

 Sale of alcohol to be consumed off the premises:

o Monday to Sunday: 06:00 to 23:00  

Yilmaz Kebab, 277 Rye Lane, London SE15 4UA licensed for:

 Provision of late night refreshment:

o Monday to Sunday: 23:00 to 05:00  

8



 Sale of alcohol to be consumed on the premises:

o Monday to Sunday: 11:00 to 23:00 

Voodoo Ray's, Ground Floor, 285-287 Rye Lane, London SE15 4UA 
licensed for:

 Sale of alcohol to be consumed on and off the premises:

o Sunday to Thursday: 11:00 to 23:00
o Friday and Saturday: 11:00 to 00:00

 Late night refreshment:

o Friday and Saturday: 23:00 to 00:00

 Recorded music, anything similar to live or recorded music:

o Sunday to Thursday: 10:00 to 23:00
o Friday and Saturday: 10:00 to 00:00

Cheung's, 289 Rye Lane, London SE15 4UA licensed for:

 Late night refreshment:

o Monday to Sunday: 23:00 to 00:00

Mr Bao, 293 Rye Lane, London SE15 4UA licensed for:

 Sale of alcohol to be cons
[...]
the applicant have the right to 
appeal the decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a 
period of 21 days beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified 
by the licensing authority of the decision to be appealed against.

Guidance

57. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office guidance in carrying 
out the functions of licensing authority. However, guidance does not cover 
every possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and 
carefully understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do 
so. Full reasons must be given if this is the case.

14



Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

58. The head of regulatory services has confirmed that the costs of this process 
over and above the application fee are borne by the service. 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

 Background Papers  Held At  Contact
 Licensing Act 2003
Home Office Revised Guidance to 
the Act
 Secondary Regulations
 Southwark statement of licensing 
 policy Case file

 Southwark Licensing, 
 C/O 
 Community Safety and 
 Enforcement, 160 
 Tooley 
 Street, London, SE1 
  2QH

 Mrs Kirty Read
Phone Tel: 020 7525 5748

APPENDICES

Name Title
 Appendix A Copy of the application
 Appendix B Copies of the representation submitted by the Metropolitan 

Police Service and licensing responsible authority, and 
related correspondence

 Appendix C Copies of the representation submitted by other persons 
and related correspondence

 Appendix D Map showing the location of the premises

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Caroline Bruce, Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure
Report Author Wesley McArthur, Principal Licensing Officer

Version Final
Dated 13 November 2020

Key Decision? No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / 

CABINET MEMBER
Officer Title Comments sought Comments included
Director of Law and Democracy Yes Yes
Strategic Director of Finance and 
Governance

Yes Yes

Cabinet Member No No
Date final report sent to Constit
[...]
0 Tooley Street Southwark Police Station, 
London 
SE1 2QH 

323 Borough High Street, 

LONDON, 

SE1 1JL 

Tel:     020 7232 6756 
Email: 
SouthwarkLicensing@met.police.uk 
Graham.S.White@met.police.uk        

Our 

reference: 

MD/21/140/20 

Date: 1st October 2020 

Re:- Nola, 224 Rye lane, London SE15 4NL 

Dear Sir/Madam 

Police are in receipt of an application from the above for a new premises licence. 

The terminal hour as requested are outside the guidelines set out in the Southwark 
Statement of Licensing Policy for theatre. The premises is located just outside the 
Peckham Cumulative impact zone. (CIZ), and is in a designated a Major Town 
Centre by the Southwark Council Licensing Policy.  

A number of the control measures have been offered by the applicant within the 
operating schedule, however the application fails to give many enforceable control 
measures that would mitigate the increase in customer numbers. The Home office 
guidance issued under Sec 182 of the licensing Act 2003 ‘General principles’ state 
that it is important in setting the parameters within which the premises may operate. 
Conditions must be precise and enforceable. 

We object to the granting of the licence on the grounds of Public nuisance, Crime 
and disorder, unless the applicant reduces the hours in line with the Southwark 
statement of licensing policy for public house/Bars. It should include the sale of 
alcohol stopping 30 minutes prior to the terminal hours to allow drinking up time.  

We would also like to see the following conditions included on the licence. 

1. That a CCTV system be installed at the premises and be maintained in good
working order and be continually recording at all times the premises are in use

APPENDIX B
27

mailto:SouthwarkLicensing@met.police.uk
mailto:Graham.S.White@met.police.uk


Working for a safer Southwark 

under the licence. The CCTV System must be capable of capturing a clear 
facial image of every person who enters the premises 

 
2. All CCTV footage be kept for a period of 31 days and shall on request be 

made immediately available to officers of the police and the council. 
 

3. A member of staff should be on duty at all times the premises is open that is 
trained in the use of the CCTV and able to view and download images to a 
removable device on request of Police or council officer. 

 
4. That all staff are trained in their responsibilities under the licensing act 2003 

and training records to be kept and updated every 6 months and shall, upon 
request, be made immediately available to Officers of the Police and the 
Council.  

 
5. That the accommodation limit for the premises is 25 people (excluding staff).  

 
Submitted for your consideration and Police would welcome the opportunity to 
conciliate with the applicant should the need arise. 
 
Yours Sincerely 
 

PC Graham White 2288AS  
Licensing Officer 

28



From:   
Sent: 10 November 2020 16:17 
To: MD Mailbox - Southwark Licensing <southwarklicensing@met.police.uk>; White 
Graham S - AS-CU <graham.s.white@met.police.uk>; 
wesley.mcarthur@southwark.gov.uk 
Subject: Application for a premises licence: Nola, 224 Rye Lane, Peckham SE15 
4NL 
 
Dear Mr White, 
 
Thank you for your letter regarding our premises licence at 224 Rye Lane. We are 
very happy to comply with your set out conditions. To confirm:  
 
- We will install a CCTV system at the premises which will be maintained in good 
working order and be continually recording the premises at all times, to clearly 
capture the faces of every person that enters. This footage shall be kept for a period 
of 31 days and be made available to the police and council upon request.  
 
- We confirm that a member of staff will be on duty at all times that is trained in the 
use of CCTV and can view/download all images.  
 
- We will ensure that staff are trained in their responsibilities under the licensing act 
2003 and training records will be kept and updated every 6 months, and ma
[...]
the premises) on Thursday and Friday from 17:00 to 01:00 the following day, 
Saturday from 13:00 to 01:00 the following day and on Sunday from 13:00 to 23:00  

• Overall opening times shall be on Tuesday and Wednesday  from 07:30 to 16:00, Thursday, Friday 
and Saturday from 07:30  to 01:00 the following day and on Sunday from 07:30 to 23:00 

 
The premises is described within the application as:  
 
‘We are opening a coffee shop on the south side of Peckham Rye, which would also double up as a 
cocktail bar to serve the surrounding restaurants which often have queues pouring onto the street. The 
space is single story and we have recently fitted a disabled toilet so that the space is accessible to all 
guests. The main area fits up to 25 seated guests with ample space to move around inline with the 
current social distancing recommendations’. 
 
My representation is based on the Southwark Statement of Licensing policy 2019 – 2021 and relates 
to the licensing objectives for the prevention of crime and disorder and the prevention of public 
nuisance. 
 
The premises is situated in Peckham Major Town Centre and under the Southwark Statement of  
Licensing policy 2019 - 2021 the appropriate closing times for public houses wine bars or other 
drinking establishments on Sunday to Thursday is 23:00 hours and for Friday and Saturday is  00:00 
hours.  
 
The closing times asked for within this application exceed that which is appropriate for a bar in the 
licensing policy for this area and the applicant has not addressed dispersal of patrons within the 
operating schedule. 
 
To promote the licensing objectives I ask the applicant to consider amending the operating schedule 
to bring the closing hours in line with the hours recommend as appropriate within the policy and in 
turn the other licensable activities,  but to also allow half an hour drinking up time for ‘on sales’ to 
finish as follows.  
 

• Opening times on Thursday to cease at 23:00 and on Friday and Satur
[...]
side the premises. We see it as our responsibility to make 
sure our guests are not overly intoxicated, so that they can leave in an orderly and 
safe manner. Anyone loitering outside the bar upon exit will be encouraged to move 
along by our staff. 
  
Thanks Jane, 
  
And please let me know if there is anything you may need. 

 
On Thu, 29 Oct 2020 at 03:02, Tear, Jayne <Jayne.Tear@southwark.gov.uk> wrote: 
 
Dear        , 
  
Please accept my apologies for not replying sooner – I missed your email. 
  
Thank you for your response to the representation submitted by me as responsible 
authority for licensing, confirming your accommodation limit and providing a 
dispersal policy. 
  
Can you confirm that you have agreed the following: 
  
Amend the operating schedule hours as follows: 
  

·         Opening times on Thursday to cease at 23:00 and on Friday and Saturday 
to cease at 00:00 
 
·         Supply of alcohol (on the premises) on Thursday cease at 22:30 hours and 
on Friday and Saturday to cease at 23:30 (this allows for half an hour drinking up 
time) 

33

mailto:Jayne.Tear@southwark.gov.uk


·         Late night refreshment to be removed from the operating schedule for 
Thursday (as not required after 23:00) and on Friday and Saturday to cease at 
00:00 

  
To add the following conditions to the operating schedule: 
  

·         The accommodation limit for the premises shall not exceed 54 persons 
(including staff) 
 
·         The written dispersal policy shall be kept at the premises with the licence 
and made available for inspection by authorised council officers or the police. All 
relevant staff shall be trained in the implementation of the dispersal policy 

  
If you can confirm you agree with all of the above I will be in a position to withdraw 
my representation, 
  
With kindest regards 
  
Jayne 
  
Jayne Tear - Principal Licensing Officer – As Responsible Authority for 
Licensing 
Southwark Council | Licensing Unit  
160 Tooley Street | Lo
[...]
uld like for my original objection to 
stay 'on record' or however that may work. So does that mean no new 
representation, but not withdrawing the original one? I hope I'm making myself clear. 
 
With kind regards, 
 
PARTY 4 
 

48



©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

19
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

S
ur

ve
y 

(0
)1

00
01

92
52

. L
an

d 
R

eg
is

tr
y 

In
de

x 
da

ta
 is

 s
ub

je
ct

 to
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 is

 r
ep

ro
du

ce
d 

w
ith

 th
e 

pe
rm

is
si

on
 o

f L
an

d 
R

eg
is

tr
y.

 T
he

 d
ef

au
lt 

ba
se

 m
ap

 is
 O

S
 m

ap
pi

ng
 r

em
as

te
re

d 
by

 E
ur

op
a 

T
ec

hn
ol

og
ie

s.

APPENDIX D
49



This page is intentionally blank.



 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2020-21

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to 
Andrew Weir - Tel: 020 7525 7222

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

Members

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE
Councillor Charlie Smith

Reserve

Councillor Adele Morris

 
 
 

1
1
1

1

 
 

Officers (by email only)

Charlotte Precious, legal team
Wesley McArthur, licensing team
Andrew Weir, constitutional team

Total printed copies: 4

Dated: 18 November 2020  


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003: Nola, Ground Floor, 224 Rye Lane, Peckham, London SE15 4NL
	Appendix A: Application
	Appendix B: Represenations from responsible authorities
	Nola (873093) - Appendix B - RA rep's (withdrawn)
	Nola (873093) - Appendix B - RA rep's (withdrawn)
	Nola (873093) - MPS rep' part 2

	Nola (873093) - Appendix B - RA rep's (withdrawn) part 2
	Nola (873093) - LRA rep'
	Nola (873093) - LRA rep' part 2


	Appendix C: Representations from other persons
	Nola (873093) - Party 1 rep' redacted
	Nola (873093) - Party 2 rep' redacted
	Nola (873093) - Party 3 rep' redacted
	Nola (873093) - Party 4 rep' redacted
	Nola (873093) - Party 5 rep' redacted
	Nola (873093) - Party 6 rep' redacted
	Nola (8

Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 26 November 2020

Licensing Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
Thursday 26 November 2020 at 10.00 am at Online/Virtual: please contact 
andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the meeting and the instructions 
for joining the online meeting 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE
Councillor Charlie Smith

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Charlotte Precious, legal officer
Wesley McArthur, licensing officer
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer

1. APOLOGIES 

This was a virtual licensing sub-committee meeting. 

The chair explained to the participants and observers how the virtual meeting 
would run. Everyone then introduced themselves.

There were no apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The voting members were confirmed verbally, one at a time.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT 

There were none.



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 26 November 2020

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: NOLA, GROUND FLOOR, 224 RYE LANE, PECKHAM, 
LONDON SE15 4NL 

The licensing officer presented their report. The licensing officer advised that the 
responsible authorities and two of the local residents had conciliated with the 
applicant.  Members had questions for the licensing officer.

The applicants addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for the 
applicants.

The local resident objecting to the application, addressed the sub-committee. 
Members had questions for the local resident.

The licensing sub-committee noted the written representations from the other local 
residents, who were not in attendance..

Both parties were given up to five minutes for summing up.
 
The meeting adjourned at 10.40am for the sub-committee to consider its decision.

The meeting reconvened at 11.00am and the chair advised all parties of the 
decision.

RESOLVED:

That the application made by Burrow Music Coffee Ltd for a premises licence to be 
granted under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises 
known as Nola, Ground Floor, 224 Rye Lane, London, SE15 4NL be granted as 
follows:

1. Provision of late night refreshment: 

 Friday and Saturday: 23:00 to 00:00 

2. Supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises:

 Thursday: 17:00 to 22:30 
 Friday: 17:00 to 23:30
 Saturday: 13:00 to 23:30
 Sunday: 13:00 to 22:30



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 26 November 2020

3. Opening hours: 

 Tuesday and Wednesday: 07:30 to 16:00 
 Thursday 07:30 to 23:00
 Friday and Saturday: 07:30 to 00:00
 Sunday: 07:00 to 23:00.

Conditions

The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant 
mandatory conditions, conditions derived from the operation schedule highlighted 
in Section M of the application form and the conditions agreed with the 
Metropolitan Police Service and the licensing authority during the conciliation 
process (conditions 1 to 6 listed below):

1. That a CCTV system be installed at the premises and be maintained in good 
working order and be continually recording at all times the premises are in 
use under the licence. The CCTV System must be capable of capturing a 
clear facial image of every person who enters the premises.

2. That all CCTV footage shall be kept for a period of 31 days and shall, on 
request, be made immediately available to officers of the police and council. 

3. That a member of staff should be on duty at all times the premises is open 
that is trained in the use of the CCTV and be able to view and download 
images to a removable device on the request of police or a relevant council 
officer. 

4. That all staff shall be trained in their responsibilities under the Licensing Act 
2003 and training records will be kept and updated every 6 months and shall, 
upon request, be made immediately available to officers of the police and the 
council. 

5. That the accommodation limit for the premises is 40 people (excluding staff). 

6. That the written dispersal policy shall be kept at the premises with the licence 
and made available for inspection by officers of the police and the council. All 
relevant staff shall be trained in the implementation of the dispersal policy.

The following additional condition, imposed  by the licensing sub-committee shall 
also apply:

7. That the depositing of waste glass into external waste receptacles shall not 
take place between 20:00 and 08:00 the following day.



4

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 26 November 2020

Reasons

On 3 September 2020, Burrow Music Coffee Ltd applied under section 17 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 for a premises licence in respect of the premises known as 
Nola, Ground Floor, 224 Rye Lane, London, SE15 4NL. 

The licensing sub-committee noted the licensing responsible authority and the 
Metropolitan Police Service withdrew their representations after the applicant 
amended their application and agreed to additional conditions. Two 
representations submitted by local residents were also withdrawn in advance of the 
hearing, as a result of the amended application. 

The applicant described the premises as predominantly a coffee shop that wished 
to operate as a cocktail/wine bar with small plates of food on Thursday and Friday 
from 18:00 as well as on the weekend. The applicant expressed their desire to 
serve and build a space within the local community rather than be disruptive. 

Prior to the hearing, they had agreed to shorten their proposed hours and cease 
the sale of alcohol 30 minutes before closing. They stated that all staff would be 
trained to ensure visitors to the premises would not enter drunk or leave disorderly. 
Staff would also be trained to keep everyone quiet on exit and remain respectful of 
neighbours. 

They further stated that music would be played at a low level in the background so 
as not to encourage raised voices. The alcohol menu would be small and consist 
of one bottled beer, wine and five or six cocktails that would be pre-measured and 
pre-made. No hard liquor would be available so drinks could not be made on 
demand. The licensing sub-committee considered the applicant to be genuine in 
their passion and consideration for the local community.    

One neighbouring resident was in attendance. He stated he was happy with the 
changes the premises had made to their application and withdrew his 
representation. 

The licensing sub-committee were mindful of the remaining five representations 
submitted by residents and the concerns raised in respect of noise caused by 
patrons of nearby premises. 

The licensing sub-committee recommended that patrons be directed away from 
neighbouring residential premises and across the road to smoke. Patrons leaving 
and ordering minicabs will be directed to safe pick-up points that are away from 
residents. 

Furthermore, the premises agreed to abstain from using single-use plastics where 
possible. The premises licence was granted on this basis together with the 
additional conditions. 

In reaching this decision, the licensing sub-committee had regard to all the relevant 



5

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 26 November 2020

considerations and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision 
was appropriate and proportionate. 

Appeal rights.

The applicant may appeal against any decision:

a) To impose conditions on the licence
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises 

supervisor. 

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who 
desires to contend:

a) That the licence ought not to have been granted; or
b) That, on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought not to have 

imposed different or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have 
modified them in a different way

may appeal against the decision.

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the 
premises are situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given 
by the appellant to the justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 
21 days beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing 
authority of the decision appealed against.

The meeting ended at 11.04am.

CHAIR:

DATED:


